

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 9

THE PAINTING CONTRACTOR, LLC

and

Cases 09-CA-248716  
09-CA-250898

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND  
ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO, CLC, DISTRICT  
COUNCIL 6

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF**  
**TO THE**  
**ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page Number</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. THE FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Background.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Contract Negotiations between the Union and Association.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>C. Respondent Attempts to Withdraw from the Association         and its Subsequent Conduct .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>D. Respondent Declares Impasse and Unilaterally Implements         New Terms and Conditions of Employment.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>E. Respondent Threatens its Employees at the October 28 Meeting .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act         when, since about May 30, 2019, it has refused         to adhere to the collective-bargaining agreement         between the Association and the Union .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>B. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act         when, about June 16, 2019, it ceased contributing         to the Drug Free Workplace program and reduced         its contributions to the Target Fund .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act on about         October 28, 2019, at its Sharonville, Ohio office, when         Jack Varney told employees that if they wished to         keep their current benefits under a union contract, they         would need to work for a different employer.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>D. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act when on         November 1, 2019, it withdrew from the Southern Ohio         Painters Health and Welfare Fund, ceased participation         in the IUPAT Union and Industry National Pension         Fund, and changed Unit employees' wage rates.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>VI. REMEDY.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>VII. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Primary Sources</u></b>	<b><u>Page Number</u></b>
<i>American Automatic Sprinkler Sys.</i> , 323 NLRB 920 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	24
<i>Associated Shower Door Co.</i> , 205 NLRB 677 (1983).....	18
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994).....	20, 22
<i>Dependable Tile Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 1147 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Electrical Workers IBEW Local 46 (Puget Sound)</i> , 302 NLRB 271 (1991).....	19
<i>Health Care Workers Union, Local 250 (Trinity House)</i> , 341 NLRB 1034 (2004).....	19
<i>NLRB v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours</i> , 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 89 S. Ct. 1918, 23 L.Ed.2d 547 (1969).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Hartman</i> , 774 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Southwestern Colorado Contractors, Ass’n</i> , 379 F.2d 360 (10th Cir. 1967).....	14, 17
<i>Retail Associates, Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 388 (1958).....	15, 16
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 v. Herre Bros., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967).....	22
<i>Torbitt &amp; Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (1997).....	21

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 9

THE PAINTING CONTRACTOR, LLC

and

Cases 09-CA-248716  
09-CA-250898

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND  
ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO, CLC, DISTRICT  
COUNCIL 6
